


By his acts or omissions in relation, but not limited to these events, CHARLES 

GHANKAY TAYLOR, pursuant to Article 6.1. and, or altentatively, Article 6.3. of the 

Statute, is individually criminally responsible for the crimes alleged below: 

Count 12: Enslavement, a CRIME AGAINST HUMANITY, punishable under Article 

2 of the Statute. 

COUNT 13: LOOTING AND BURNING 

54. At all times relevant to this Indictment, AFRC/RUF engaged in widespread 

unlawful taking and destruction by burning of civilian property. This looting and 

burning included, but was not limited to, the following: 

Bo District 

55. Between 1 Jtme 1997 and 30 June 1997, AFRC/RUF forces looted and burned an 

unknown number of civilian houses in Telu, Sembehun, Mamboma and Tikonk.o; i 
I· 

Kono District 

56. Between about 14 February 1998 and 30 June 1998, AFRC/RUF engaged in 

widespread looting and burning in various locations in the District, including 

Tombodu, Foindu and Yardu Sando, where virtually every home in the village was 

looted and burned; 

Bombali District 

57. Between 1 March 1998 and 30 June 1998, AFRC/RUF forces burned an unknown 

348 



number of civilian buildings in locations such as Karina; 

Freetown 

58. Between 6 January 1999 and 31 January 1999, AFRC/RUF forces engaged in 

widespread looting and burning throughout Freetown. The majority of houses that 

were destroyed were in the areas of Kissy and eastern Freetown; other locations 

included the Fourah Bay, Upgun, State House and Pademba Road areas of the city. 

By his acts or omissions in relation, but not limited to these events, CHARLES 

GHANKAY TAYLOR, pursuant to Article 6.1. and, or alternatively, Atiicle 6.3. of the 

Statute, is individually criminally responsible for the crimes alleged below: 

Count 13: Pillage, a VIOLATION OF ARTICLE 3 COMMON TO THE GENEVA 

CONVENTIONS AND OF ADDITIONAL PROTOCOL II, punishable under Article 

3.f. ofthe Statute. 

COUNTS 14- 17: ATTACKS ON UNAMSIL PERSONNEL 

59. Between about 15 Apri12000 and about 15 September 2000, AFRC/RUF engaged 

in widespread attacks against UNAMSIL peacekeepers and humanitarian assistance 

workers within the Republic of Sierra Leone, including, but not limited to locations 

within Bombali, Kailahun, Kambia, Port Loko, and Kono Districts. These attacks 

included unlawful killing of UNAMSIL peacekeepers, and abducting hundreds of 

peace keepers and humanitarian assistance workers who were then held hostage 
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By his acts or omissions in relation, but not limited to these events, CHARLES 

GHANKAY TAYLOR, pursuant to Article 6.1. and, or alternatively, Article 6.3. of the 

Statute, is individually criminally responsible for the crimes alleged below: 

Count 14: Intentionally directing attacks against personnel involved in a humanitarian 

assistance or peacekeeping mission, an OTHER SERIOUS VIOLATION OF 

INTERNATIONAL HUMANITARIAN LAW, punishable under Article 4.b. of the 

Statute; 

In addition, or in the alternative: 

Count 15: For the unlawful killings, Murder, a CRIME AGAINST HUMANITY, 

punishable under Article 2.a. of the Statute; 

In addition, or in the alternative: 

Cmmt 16: Violence to life, health and physical or mental well-being of persons, in 

particular murder, a VIOLATION OF ARTICLE 3 COMMON TO THE GENEVA 

CONVENTIONS AND OF ADDITIONAL PROTOCOL II, punishable under Article 

3 .a. of the Statute; 

In addition, or in the alternative: 

Count 17: For the abductions and holding as hostage, Taking of hostages, a 

VIOLATION OF ARTICLE 3 COMMON TO THE GENEVA CONVENTIONS AND 

OF ADDITIONAL PROTOCOL II, punishable under Article 3.c. of the Statute. 
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Dated this 3rd day of March 2003 

Freetown, Sierra Leone 

David M. Crane 

The Prosecutor 
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